

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/19/2022 9:54 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101386-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ADELINA GABRIELA SUAREZ,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,

Petitioners

**WASHINGTON HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION'S
AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Ryan P. McBride
WSBA No. 33280
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Washington Health Care
Association*

LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
Seattle, WA 98111-9402
Telephone: 206.223.7000
Facsimile: 206.223.7107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 2

III. ISSUE ADDRESSED..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT 4

 A. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts With *Kumar*’s Holding That A *De Minimis* Standard Applies To Determine “Undue Hardship” Under The WLAD..... 4

 B. WAC 82-56-20 Relates Only To The Statutory Benefit Set Forth In RCW 1.16.050(3), Not To Requests For Religious Accommodation Under The WLAD. 7

 C. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Threatens To Worsen An Already-Existing Staffing Crisis For Providers Of Long-Term Health Care In Washington. 9

 1. Long-Term Care Providers Are Subject To State And Federal Staffing Requirements..... 10

 2. Washington Long-Term Care Providers Face Staffing Shortages That Risk Access To Care..... 12

V. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Capello v. State</i> , 114 Wn. App. 739, 60 P.3d 620 (2002)	8
<i>Ky. Comm’n on Human Rights v. Lesco Mfg. & Design Co., Inc.</i> 736 S.W.2d 361(Ky. App. 1987)	6
<i>Kumar v. Gate Gourmet Inc.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 481, 325 P.3d 193 (2014).....	1, 4, 6, 8
<i>Maine Human Rights Comm’n v. Local 1361</i> , 383 A.2d 369 (Me. 1978).....	6
<i>Penn. State Univ. v. Penn. Human Relations Comm’n</i> , 505 A.2d 1053 (Cmwh. Ct. 1986).....	6
<i>Presbytery of Seattle v. Schulz</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 696, 449 P.3d 1077 (2019)	6
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	4

Statutes and Rules

RCW 1.16.050(3)	7
RCW 49.60.120(3)	8
RCW 74.42.360(2)(b)	11
RCW 74.42.360(3)	10, 11

RCW 74.42.360(4)	10
WAC 82-56-010	7, 9
WAC 82-56-020	<i>passim</i>
WAC 388-78A-2450(1)(a)	11
WAC 388-97-1090(1)	11
WAC 388-97-1090(8)	11
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	4
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	7, 9
42 C.F.R. §483.35	12
42 C.F.R. §483.70(e)	12
42 U.S.C. §1395i-3(b)(4)(C)(i)	12
87 Fed. Reg. 22720 (Apr. 15, 2022)	10, 12, 13

Other Authorities

Ctrs. for Medicare and Medicaid Servs., <i>Nursing Home Staff Turnover and Weekend Staffing Levels</i> (Jan. 7, 2022)	10
HRC, <i>Guide to Religion and Washington State Non-Discrimination Laws</i> (July 2015)	5
6A Wash. Practice: <i>Wash. Pattern Jury Instr.: Civil 330.42</i> (7th ed. Supp. 2022)	5

Miscellaneous

Presentation, Joint Leg. Exec. Comm. on Planning for Aging and Disability Issues, <i>Long-Term Care Workforce & Economic Trends & Conditions</i> (Nov. 29, 2022).....	14
Press Release, Am. Health Care Ass'n/Nat'l Ctr. for Assisted Living, <i>Long Term Care Sector Continues To Battle Worsening Workforce Crisis</i> (Nov. 3, 2021).....	13
Press Release, Am. Health Care Ass'n/Nat'l Ctr. for Assisted Living, <i>Staffing Challenges in Long Term Care Facilities Continue to Threaten Access to Care for Residents</i> (Oct. 18, 2021).....	13
Seattle Times, <i>Staffing Has Long Been A Challenge In Long-Term Care. Washington State's Vaccine Mandate Could Make It Worse</i> (October 10, 2021)	15
